investment decisions and provides a comparable measure for period to period changes. Free cash is discussed further
and is reconciled to the change in cash and cash equivalents as presented in the financial statements in Section 14.4
Free Cash.

Interest coverage ratio is a metric used in assessing the Company�s debt servicing capabilities, but does not have a
comparable GAAP measure to which it can be reconciled. This ratio provides an indicator of our debt servicing
capabilities, and how these have changed, period over period and in comparison to our peers. Interest coverage ratio
includes adjusted earnings before interest and taxes (�adjusted EBIT�) which can also be calculated as adjusted
operating income less other income and charges, before FX on LTD and other specified items. The ratio reported
quarterly is measured on a twelve month rolling basis. Interest coverage ratio is discussed further in Section 14.3.2
Interest Coverage Ratio.

2010
ANNUAL
REPORT

6

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

93

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES TO GAAP MEASURES

For the three months
ended

For the year ended December 31 December 31
2010 2009(1) 2008(2) 2010 2009(1)

(in millions, except diluted EPS) 2008(1) DM&E(3)
Pro

forma(3)(4)
Adjusted operating income(4)(5) $  1,116.1 $  805.5 $  1,039.0 $ 86.2 $  1,125.2 $  297.7 $  222.0

Equity income in DM&E � � 50.9 (50.9) � � �
Less:
Other income and charges, before
FX on LTD and other specified
items(4) (6.3) 22.3 17.1 (0.4) 16.7 (5.3) 0.6

Adjusted EBIT(4) 1,122.4 783.2 1,072.8 35.7 1,108.5 303.0 221.4
Less:
Net interest expense 257.3 267.6 239.6 1.9 241.5 65.2 68.4
Income tax expense, before
income tax on FX on LTD and
other specified items(4) 210.9 97.3 202.0 33.8 235.8 47.7 27.4

Income, before FX gain (loss)
on LTD and other specified
items(4) 654.2 418.3 631.2 � 631.2 190.1 125.6

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on
long-term debt
FX on LTD � gain (loss) 2.3 3.6 (5.8) � (5.8) (0.9) 7.6
Income tax (expense) recovery on
FX on LTD (8.2) (31.3) 37.2 � 37.2 (3.6) (5.1)

FX on LTD, net of tax � (loss) gain (5.9) (27.7) 31.4 � 31.4 (4.5) 2.5
Other specified items
Loss on termination of lease with
shortline railway � (54.5) � � � � (54.5)
Income tax recovery � 16.9 � � � � 16.9

Loss on termination of lease with
shortline railway, net of tax � (37.6) � � � � (37.6)

� 81.2 � � � � �

[…]

These increases in carloads and RTMs in 2010 were a result of higher demand driven by an improved economy, a
rebound in coal and fertilizer volumes, and inventory replenishment by our customers benefiting the majority of our
lines of business in the year.

Volumes in 2009, as measured by total carloads, decreased by approximately 491,900, or 17.2%, and RTMs decreased
by 22,701 million, or 17.3%, compared with pro forma 2008.

These decreases in carloads and RTMs in 2009 were driven by the global recession which resulted in soft market
conditions and reduced customer demand lowering shipments in all but the grain line of business which benefited
from a larger than normal crop. Coal volumes measured by carloads did not decline as much as RTMs due to
decreased average length of haul.

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

99

9
2010
ANNUAL
REPORT

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

100

7.2 REVENUES

Our revenues are primarily derived from transporting freight. Other revenues are generated mainly from leasing of
certain assets, switching fees and passenger revenue.

REVENUES

2010 2009 2008
As

For the year ended December 31 (in millions) reported(1) DM&E(2)
Pro

forma(3)(4)
Grain $ 1,135.7 $ 1,137.1 $ 977.2 $ 102.3 $ 1,079.5
Coal 490.8 443.8 611.4 15.8 627.2
Sulphur and fertilizers 474.8 309.3 511.9 10.5 522.4
Forest products 184.9 176.1 241.1 9.9 251.0
Industrial and consumer products 902.8 786.1 772.0 156.3 928.3
Automotive 316.4 229.3 325.6 4.0 329.6
Intermodal 1,347.9 1,198.1 1,482.3 � 1,482.3

Total freight revenues 4,853.3 4,279.8 4,921.5 298.8 5,220.3

Other revenues 128.2 122.4 127.0 1.9 128.9

Total revenues $  4,981.5 $  4,402.2 $  5,048.5 $  300.7 $  5,349.2

(1) The 2008 figures include DM&E from October 30, 2008 to December 31, 2008.

(2) DM&E figures are for the period January 1, 2008 to October 29, 2008.

(3) Pro forma basis redistributes DM&E results on a line by line consolidation for the full year 2008.

(4) These earnings measures have no standardized meanings prescribed by U.S. GAAP and, therefore, are unlikely to
be comparable to similar measures of other companies. These earnings measures and other specified items are
described in Section 6.0 Non-GAAP Earnings.

In 2010 and 2009, no one customer comprised more than 10% of total revenues and accounts receivable. For the year